

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.**  
**Financial Statements**  
**For the year ended 31st December, 2024**

**Independent auditors' report to the member of RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**Report on the audit of the financial statements**

*Opinion*

We have audited the financial statements of RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd., which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024 of the Company, and statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information, as set out on pages 12 to 53.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2024, and of its financial performance and cash flows of the Company for the year then ended in accordance with MFRS Accounting Standards, IFRS Accounting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia.

*Basis for opinion*

We conducted our audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

*Independence and other ethical responsibilities*

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the By-Laws (on Professional Ethics, Conduct and Practice) of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants ("By-Laws") and the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants Standards (including International Independence Standards) ("IESBA Code"), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the By-Laws and the IESBA Code.

**Independent auditors' report to the member of RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. (cont'd.)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**Report on the audit of the financial statements (cont'd.)**

*Information other than the financial statements and auditors' report thereon*

The directors of the Company are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Report, but does not include the financial statements of the Company and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements of the Company does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements of the Company, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements of the Company or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

*Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements*

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with MFRS Accounting Standards, IFRS Accounting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia. The directors are also responsible for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements of the Company that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

**Independent auditors' report to the member of RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. (cont'd.)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**Report on the audit of the financial statements (cont'd.)**

*Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements of the Company as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements of the Company, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.

**Independent auditors' report to the member of RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. (cont'd.)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**Report on the audit of the financial statements (cont'd.)**

*Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (cont'd.)*

As part of an audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also (cont'd.):

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements of the Company or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements of the Company, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements of the Company represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

**Other matters**

This report is made solely to the member of the Company, as a body, in accordance with Section 266 of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility to any other person for the content of this report.

Ernst & Young PLT  
202006000003 (LLP0022760-LCA) & AF 0039  
Chartered Accountants

Ng Wai San  
No. 03514/08/2026 J  
Chartered Accountant

Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur, Malaysia  
18 April 2025

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.**  
**Statement of financial position**  
**As at 31 December 2024**

|                                      | Note | As at<br>31 December 2024<br>RM'000 | As at<br>31 December 2023<br>RM'000 |
|--------------------------------------|------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>                        |      |                                     |                                     |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>            |      |                                     |                                     |
| Property, plant and equipment        | 9    | 333,859                             | 369,328                             |
| Right-of-use assets                  | 10   | 40,118                              | 33,308                              |
| Deferred tax assets                  | 11   | 69,565                              | 74,618                              |
| Total non-current assets             |      | <u>443,542</u>                      | <u>477,254</u>                      |
| <b>Current assets</b>                |      |                                     |                                     |
| Inventories                          | 12   | 234,842                             | 235,235                             |
| Trade and other receivables          | 13   | 215,527                             | 239,705                             |
| Prepayments                          |      | 406                                 | 270                                 |
| Tax receivable                       |      | 3                                   | 27                                  |
| Cash and bank balances               | 14   | 3,336                               | 28,178                              |
| Total current assets                 |      | <u>454,114</u>                      | <u>503,415</u>                      |
| <b>Total assets</b>                  |      | <u>897,656</u>                      | <u>980,669</u>                      |
| <b>Equity and liabilities</b>        |      |                                     |                                     |
| <b>Equity</b>                        |      |                                     |                                     |
| Share capital                        | 15   | 1,574,144                           | 1,574,144                           |
| Other reserve                        | 16   | 160,751                             | 160,751                             |
| Foreign currency translation reserve | 21   | 4,625                               | 22,696                              |
| Accumulated losses                   |      | (1,164,921)                         | (1,177,898)                         |
| <b>Total equity</b>                  |      | <u>574,599</u>                      | <u>579,693</u>                      |
| <b>Non-current liability</b>         |      |                                     |                                     |
| Lease liabilities                    | 10   | <u>21,170</u>                       | <u>16,884</u>                       |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>           |      |                                     |                                     |
| Borrowings                           | 17   | 92,375                              | 111,473                             |
| Trade and other payables             | 18   | 201,535                             | 268,112                             |
| Lease liabilities                    | 10   | 7,977                               | 4,507                               |
| Total current liabilities            |      | <u>301,887</u>                      | <u>384,092</u>                      |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>             |      | <u>323,057</u>                      | <u>400,976</u>                      |
| <b>Net assets</b>                    |      | <u>574,599</u>                      | <u>579,693</u>                      |
| <b>Total equity and liabilities</b>  |      | <u>897,656</u>                      | <u>980,669</u>                      |

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.**  
**Statement of comprehensive income**  
**For the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

|                                                       | Note | 2024<br>RM'000     | 2023<br>RM'000     |
|-------------------------------------------------------|------|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>INCOME</b>                                         |      |                    |                    |
| Revenue from contracts with customers                 | 4    | 2,149,502          | 2,249,843          |
| Other income                                          |      | 1,797              | 266                |
| <b>TOTAL INCOME</b>                                   |      | <b>2,151,299</b>   | <b>2,250,109</b>   |
| <b>EXPENSES</b>                                       |      |                    |                    |
| Cost of materials consumed                            |      | (1,857,038)        | (1,944,412)        |
| Changes in inventories                                |      | (2,070)            | 17,076             |
| Employee benefits expense                             | 5    | (19,139)           | (21,482)           |
| Finance costs                                         | 6    | (9,666)            | (2,747)            |
| Depreciation and amortisation expense                 |      | (38,182)           | (27,915)           |
| Other expenses                                        |      | (209,339)          | (211,490)          |
| <b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>                                 |      | <b>(2,135,434)</b> | <b>(2,190,970)</b> |
| <b>Profit before tax</b>                              | 7    | <b>15,865</b>      | <b>59,139</b>      |
| Income tax expense                                    | 8    | (2,888)            | (1,231)            |
| <b>Profit net of tax</b>                              |      | <b>12,977</b>      | <b>57,908</b>      |
| <b>Other comprehensive (loss)/income:</b>             |      |                    |                    |
| <u>Item to be reclassified to profit or loss</u>      |      |                    |                    |
| <u>in subsequent periods:</u>                         |      |                    |                    |
| Foreign currency translation                          |      | (18,071)           | 22,696             |
| <b>Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year</b> |      | <b>(5,094)</b>     | <b>80,604</b>      |

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.**  
**Statement of changes in equity**  
**For the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

|                                                                                                     | Note | -----Non-distributable----- |                     |                     |                                      | (Accumulated losses)/ profit |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|-----------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------------------|
|                                                                                                     |      | Total equity                | Share capital       | Other reserve       | Foreign currency translation reserve |                              |
|                                                                                                     |      | RM'000                      | (Note 15)<br>RM'000 | (Note 16)<br>RM'000 | (Note 21)<br>RM'000                  | RM'000                       |
| <b>2024</b>                                                                                         |      |                             |                     |                     |                                      |                              |
| Opening balance at 1 January 2024                                                                   |      | 579,693                     | 1,574,144           | 160,751             | 22,696                               | (1,177,898)                  |
| Total comprehensive (loss)/ income for the year                                                     |      | (5,094)                     | -                   | -                   | (18,071)                             | 12,977                       |
| <b>Closing balance at 31 December 2024</b>                                                          |      | <b>574,599</b>              | <b>1,574,144</b>    | <b>160,751</b>      | <b>4,625</b>                         | <b>(1,164,921)</b>           |
| <b>2023</b>                                                                                         |      |                             |                     |                     |                                      |                              |
| Opening balance at 1 January 2023                                                                   |      | 536,209                     | 1,574,144           | 160,751             | -                                    | (1,198,686)                  |
| Total comprehensive income for the year                                                             |      | 80,604                      | -                   | -                   | 22,696                               | 57,908                       |
| Transaction with owner:                                                                             |      |                             |                     |                     |                                      |                              |
| Dividends on non-cumulative redeemable preference shares, representing total transaction with owner | 20   | (37,120)                    | -                   | -                   | -                                    | (37,120)                     |
| <b>Closing balance at 31 December 2023</b>                                                          |      | <b>579,693</b>              | <b>1,574,144</b>    | <b>160,751</b>      | <b>22,696</b>                        | <b>(1,177,898)</b>           |

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.**  
**Statement of cash flows**  
**For the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

|                                                              | <b>Note</b> | <b>2024<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>2023<br/>RM'000</b> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| <b>Operating activities</b>                                  |             |                        |                        |
| Profit before tax                                            |             | 15,865                 | 59,139                 |
| Adjustments for:                                             |             |                        |                        |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment                | 7           | 29,812                 | 18,690                 |
| Depreciation of rights-of-use assets                         | 7           | 8,370                  | 9,225                  |
| Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment            | 7           | (2)                    | (1)                    |
| Property, plant and equipment written off                    | 7           | 2                      | 11                     |
| Reversal of provision for obsolescence of spares             | 7           | (13)                   | (76)                   |
| Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss                      | 7           | (765)                  | 1,312                  |
| Finance costs                                                | 6           | 9,666                  | 2,747                  |
| Interest income                                              | 7           | (72)                   | (108)                  |
| Total adjustments                                            |             | 46,998                 | 31,800                 |
| Operating cash flows before changes in working capital       |             | 62,863                 | 90,939                 |
| <u>Changes in working capital</u>                            |             |                        |                        |
| Inventories                                                  |             | 406                    | 9,335                  |
| Trade and other receivables                                  |             | 24,279                 | (198,266)              |
| Prepayments                                                  |             | (136)                  | (6)                    |
| Trade and other payables                                     |             | (29,840)               | 15,243                 |
| Total changes in working capital                             |             | (5,291)                | (173,694)              |
| Cash flows generated from/(used in) operations               |             | 57,572                 | (82,755)               |
| Income taxes paid                                            |             | (28)                   | (60)                   |
| Net cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities |             | 57,544                 | (82,815)               |
| <b>Investing activities</b>                                  |             |                        |                        |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment                    | 9           | (5,027)                | (7,895)                |
| Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment      |             | 2                      | 2                      |
| Interest received                                            |             | 72                     | 108                    |
| Net cash flows used in investing activities                  |             | (4,953)                | (7,785)                |
| <b>Financing activities</b>                                  |             |                        |                        |
| Contractual lease payments                                   | 10          | (9,070)                | (10,000)               |
| Drawdown from loan                                           | 17          | 601,203                | 270,630                |
| Loan repayment                                               | 17          | (598,855)              | (201,570)              |
| Dividend payment                                             | 20          | (37,120)               | -                      |
| Interest paid                                                |             | (8,360)                | (1,794)                |
| Net cash flows (used in)/generated from financing activities |             | (52,202)               | 57,266                 |
| <b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>  |             | 389                    | (33,334)               |
| Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents |             | (3,785)                | 4,001                  |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January</b>                |             | (14,235)               | 15,098                 |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December</b>              | 14          | (17,631)               | (14,235)               |

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory information form an integral part of the financial statements.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.**

**Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**1. Corporate information**

The Company is a private limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia.

The registered office and principal place of business of the Company is located at Lot 116, Gebeng Industrial Estate, Balok, 26080 Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur, Malaysia.

The immediate holding company is Reliance Industries (Middle East) DMCC, a limited liability company incorporated in United Arab Emirates. The directors regard Reliance Industries Limited, a company incorporated in India, as the ultimate holding company.

The principal activities of the Company are producing, marketing, selling of Purified Terephthalic Acid ("PTA") and its by-product and providing manufacturing services.

There have been no significant changes in the nature of the principal activities during the financial year.

**2. Summary of material accounting policies**

**2.1 Basis of preparation**

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with MFRS Accounting Standards ("MFRS"), IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia.

The financial statements of the Company are prepared under the historical cost basis except as disclosed in this summary of significant accounting policies.

The financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM"), which is the Company's presentation currency and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (RM'000) except when otherwise indicated.

## RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

## Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.2 Adoption of new and revised pronouncement**

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except on 1 January 2024, the Company adopted the following new and amended MFRSs which are mandatory for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024.

| <i>Descriptions</i>                                                                                                     | <i>Effective for annual periods<br/>beginning on or after</i> |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|
| Amendments to MFRS 101 - Presentation of Financial Statements (Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current) | 1 January 2024                                                |
| Amendments to MFRS 101 - Presentation of Financial Statements (Non current Liabilities with Covenants)                  | 1 January 2024                                                |
| Amendments to MFRS 107 and MFRS 7 - Supplier Finance Arrangements                                                       | 1 January 2024                                                |
| Amendments to MFRS 16 - Leases (Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback)                                                | 1 January 2024                                                |

The adoption of standards and interpretation above did not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Company.

**2.3 Pronouncement yet in effect**

The standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

| <i>Descriptions</i>                                                                                            | <i>Effective for annual periods<br/>beginning on or after</i> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|
| Amendments to MFRS 121 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates – Lack of Exchangeability            | 1 January 2025                                                |
| Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to MFRS 9 and MFRS 7)    | 1 January 2026                                                |
| Annual Improvements to MFRS Accounting Standards - Amendments to MFRS 1, MFRS 7, MFRS 9, MFRS 10, and MFRS 107 | 1 January 2026                                                |
| Amendments to MFRS 9 and MFRS 7 - <i>Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity</i>                    | 1 January 2026                                                |
| MFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements                                                  | 1 January 2027                                                |
| MFRS 19 - Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures                                              | 1 January 2027                                                |

## RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

## Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.3 Pronouncement yet in effect (cont'd.)**

The standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective. (cont'd.)

| <i>Descriptions</i>                                                                                                                                                 | <i>Effective for annual periods<br/>beginning on or after</i> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|
| Amendments to MFRS 10 - <i>Consolidated Financial Statements: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture</i>             | Deferred                                                      |
| Amendments to MFRS 128 - <i>Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture</i> | Deferred                                                      |

The directors expect that the adoption of the above standards and interpretation will have no material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application.

**2.4 Current versus non-current classification**

The Company presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.5 Foreign currency****(i) Functional and presentation currency**

The financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates ("the functional currency"). The Company's functional currency is United States Dollars ("USD"). The financial statements have been presented in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM"), which is the Company's presentation currency.

**(ii) Transactions and balances**

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company at its respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income ("OCI") or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

In determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income or part of it on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which the Company initially recognise the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the Company determines the transaction date for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.6 Fair value measurement**

The Company measures financial instruments at fair value at each reporting date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- (i) In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- (ii) In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.6 Fair value measurement (cont'd.)**

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

**2.7 Revenue recognition**

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer and exclude amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The Company recognises revenue when or as it transfers control over a product or service to customer. An asset is transferred when (or as) the customer obtains control of the asset.

An entity transfers control of a good or service over time and, therefore, satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met:

- the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the entity's performance as the entity performs;
- the entity's performance creates or enhances an asset (for example, work-in-progress) that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced; or
- the entity's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the entity and the entity has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

If a performance obligation is not satisfied over time, an entity satisfies the performance obligation at a point in time.

**(i) Sales of Goods**

Revenue is recognised at the point in time when control of the goods are transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the goods according to incoterm as agreed. The normal credit term is cash to 90 days upon delivery.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.7 Revenue recognition (cont'd.)****(ii) Sale of steam**

Revenue is recognised at the point in time when control of the steam has transferred, being when the steam is delivered through the first flange at the customer's fence. The price of the steam is based on agreed transaction price by both parties. The volume is based on the actual volume transferred as recorded in the meter installed at the Company's plant site.

**2.8 Interest income**

Interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate.

**2.9 Income taxes****(i) Current tax**

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Current taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates to items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

**(ii) Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax assets to be utilised.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.9 Income taxes (cont'd.)****(ii) Deferred tax (cont'd.)**

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The Company offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to be settled or recovered.

**(iii) Sales tax**

Expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of sales tax, except:

- When the sales tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case, the sales tax is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item, as applicable.
- When receivables and payables are stated with the amount of sales tax included.

The net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

**2.10 Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the property, plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.10 Property, plant and equipment (cont'd.)**

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.

Where an indication of impairment exists, the carrying amount of the plant and equipment is assessed and written down immediately to its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is any indication of impairment.

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

|                                 |              |
|---------------------------------|--------------|
| Leasehold land improvements     | 20 years     |
| Buildings                       | 40 years     |
| Plant and machinery             | 8 - 40 years |
| Motor vehicles                  | 3 - 5 years  |
| Equipments                      | 3 - 10 years |
| Furniture and fittings          | 10 years     |
| Leasehold property improvements | 40 years     |

Construction in progress is stated at cost, net of accumulated impairment losses, if any. Construction in progress is not depreciated as this asset is not yet available for use.

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset is included in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.11 Leases**

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

**Company as a lessee**

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

**(i) Right-of-use assets**

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

|          |                 |
|----------|-----------------|
| Land     | 12.5 - 99 years |
| Vehicles | 4 - 5 years     |

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. The policy for the recognition and measurement of impairment losses is in accordance with Note 2.12.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.11 Leases (cont'd.)****(ii) Lease liabilities**

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

**(iii) Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets**

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment and rental of condominium (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.12 Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating units ("CGUs") fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on most recent budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. A long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognised in the statement of profit or loss in expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

An assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.13 Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

**(i) Financial assets**Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient, the Company initially measure a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI")' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both. Financial assets classified and measured at amortised cost are held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows while financial assets classified and measured at fair value through OCI are held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

## RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.13 Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement (cont'd.)****(i) Financial assets (cont'd.)**Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)
- Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

The Company does not has financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments), financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments) and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

*Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)*

The Company measure financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest ("EIR") method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.

## RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.13 Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement (cont'd.)****(i) Financial assets (cont'd.)**Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income for debt instruments is recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment

The Company recognise an allowance for expected credit losses ("ECLs") for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expect to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables, the Company apply a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Company may consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.13 Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement (cont'd.)****(ii) Financial liabilities**Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial liabilities are classified in two categories:

- Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
- Financial liabilities at amortised cost (loans and borrowings)

Financial liabilities at amortised cost (loans and borrowings)

After initial recognition of financial liabilities including loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit or loss.

This category generally applies to trade and other payables. Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities, except for those having repayment date later than 12 months after the reporting date which are classified as non-current.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statements of profit or loss.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.13 Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement (cont'd.)****(iii) Offsetting of financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

**2.14 Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Costs incurred in bringing the inventories to its present location and condition are accounted for as follows:

- Raw materials: purchase cost on a first in, first out basis.
- Finished goods and work-in-progress: costs of direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on the normal operating capacity, but excluding borrowing costs.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

**2.15 Cash and cash equivalents**

For the purpose of Statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, bank balances and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are included within borrowings in Statement of financial position.

**2.16 Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period they are incurred.

Borrowing costs consist of interest that the Company incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.17 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

**2.18 Contingencies**

A contingent liability or asset is a possible obligation or asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of uncertain future event(s) not wholly within the control of the Company.

Contingent liabilities and assets are not recognised in the statement of financial position of the Company.

**2.19 Related parties**

A related party is defined as follows:

- a) A person or a close member of that person's family is related to the Company if that person:
  - (i) has control or joint control over the Company;
  - (ii) has significant influence over the Company; or
  - (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Company or of a parent of the Company.
- b) An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions applies:
  - (i) the entity and the Company are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and fellow subsidiary is related to the others);
  - (ii) one entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group of which the other entity is a member);
  - (iii) both entities are joint ventures of the same third party;
  - (iv) one entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity;

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**2. Summary of material accounting policies (cont'd.)****2.19 Related parties (cont'd.)**

- b) An entity is related to the Company if any of the following conditions applies (cont'd.):
  - (v) the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Company or an entity related to the Company. If the Company is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to the Company;
  - (vi) the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a); and
  - (vii) a person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).

**3. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future.

**3.1 Critical judgements made in applying accounting policies**

There were no significant judgements made in applying the accounting policies of the Company which may have significant effects of the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**3. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (cont'd.)****3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

**(a) Deferred tax assets**

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all unabsorbed tax losses and unutilised investment tax allowances to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses and allowances can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

Assumptions about generation of future taxable profits depend on management's estimates of future cash flows. These depend on estimates of future production and sales volume, operating costs, capital expenditure, dividends and other capital management transactions. Judgement is also required about application of income tax legislation. These judgements and assumptions are subject to risks and uncertainty, hence there is a possibility that changes in circumstances will alter expectations, which may impact the amount of deferred tax assets recognised in the statement of financial position and the amount of unabsorbed tax losses and unutilised investment tax allowances.

The carrying amount of the Company's deferred tax assets at the reporting date is disclosed in Note 11.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**3.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (cont'd.)****(b) Income taxes**

Significant estimation is involved in determining the provision for income taxes. There are certain transactions and computations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognise liabilities for expected tax issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

The current year income tax expense of the Company for the financial year is disclosed in Note 8.

**(c) Leases - estimating the incremental borrowing rate**

The Company unable to determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental borrowing rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what the Company 'would have to pay', which require estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease. The Company estimate the IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024****4. Revenue from contracts with customers**

|                                              | <b>2024</b>      | <b>2023</b>      |
|----------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
|                                              | <b>RM'000</b>    | <b>RM'000</b>    |
| <b>Revenue from contracts with customers</b> |                  |                  |
| Sale of goods                                | 2,135,950        | 2,240,750        |
| Sale of steam                                | 13,552           | 9,093            |
|                                              | <u>2,149,502</u> | <u>2,249,843</u> |
| <b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>         |                  |                  |
| Recognised at the point in time              | <u>2,149,502</u> | <u>2,249,843</u> |

**5. Employee benefits expense**

|                                            | <b>2024</b>   | <b>2023</b>   |
|--------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
|                                            | <b>RM'000</b> | <b>RM'000</b> |
| Wages and salaries                         | 16,181        | 17,995        |
| Contributions to defined contribution plan | 1,566         | 1,951         |
| Social security contributions              | 166           | 163           |
| Other benefits                             | 1,226         | 1,373         |
|                                            | <u>19,139</u> | <u>21,482</u> |

Included in employee benefits expense of the Company is director's remuneration amounting to RM943,000 (2023: RM935,000).

**6. Finance costs**

|                                         | <b>2024</b>   | <b>2023</b>   |
|-----------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
|                                         | <b>RM'000</b> | <b>RM'000</b> |
| Interest on lease liabilities (Note 10) | 1,296         | 897           |
| Interest on loan and bank overdraft     | 8,370         | 1,850         |
|                                         | <u>9,666</u>  | <u>2,747</u>  |

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024****7. Profit before tax**

The following items have been included in arriving at profit before tax:

|                                                        | <b>2024</b>   | <b>2023</b>   |
|--------------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
|                                                        | <b>RM'000</b> | <b>RM'000</b> |
| Auditors' remuneration                                 | 102           | 102           |
| Employee benefits expense (Note 5)                     | 19,139        | 21,482        |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 9) | 29,812        | 18,690        |
| Depreciation of ROU assets (Note 10)                   | 8,370         | 9,225         |
| Property, plant and equipment written off              | 2             | 11            |
| Rental expenses                                        | 1,134         | 1,240         |
| Reversal of provision for obsolescence of spares       | (13)          | (76)          |
| Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment      | (2)           | (1)           |
| Interest income                                        | (72)          | (108)         |
| Net unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/ loss           | (765)         | 1,312         |
| Net realised foreign exchange (gain)/ loss             | (701)         | 2,298         |

**8. Income tax expense**Major components of income tax expense

The major components of income tax expense for the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023 are:

|                                                                      | <b>2024</b>   | <b>2023</b>   |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
|                                                                      | <b>RM'000</b> | <b>RM'000</b> |
| Malaysian income tax                                                 |               |               |
| - Current income tax                                                 | 51            | 58            |
| Deferred tax expense: (Note 11)                                      |               |               |
| - Relating to reversal of temporary differences                      | 4,390         | 1,401         |
| - Under provision in respect of deferred tax assets in previous year | (1,553)       | (228)         |
|                                                                      | <u>2,837</u>  | <u>1,173</u>  |
| Income tax expense reported in the statement of comprehensive income | <u>2,888</u>  | <u>1,231</u>  |

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024****8. Income tax expense (cont'd.)**Reconciliation between tax expense and accounting profit

Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by corporate tax rate for 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

|                                                                      | <b>2024</b><br><b>RM'000</b> | <b>2023</b><br><b>RM'000</b> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| Profit before tax                                                    | 15,865                       | 59,139                       |
| Tax at statutory tax rate of 24% (2023: 24%)                         | 3,808                        | 14,193                       |
| Adjustments:                                                         |                              |                              |
| Non-deductible expenses                                              | 135                          | 148                          |
| Under provision in respect of deferred tax assets in previous year   | (1,553)                      | (228)                        |
| Recognition of green investment tax allowance during the year        | -                            | (14,265)                     |
| Foreign exchange differences*                                        | 498                          | 1,383                        |
| Income tax expense reported in the statement of comprehensive income | 2,888                        | 1,231                        |

\* For tax purpose, all transactions are translated into RM using the exchange rate used to translate the financial statement in functional currency into presentation currency as prescribed under MFRS121.

The income tax is calculated at the statutory tax rate of 24% (2023: 24%) of the estimated assessable profit for the year.

The Company unutilised tax losses recognised as at 31 December 2024 will expired in 2028.

Based on the Finance Act 2021 which was gazetted on 31 December 2021, the period to carry forward the unabsorbed business losses has been extended to ten years of assessment effective from the year of assessment 2019. For unutilised investment tax allowance and green investment tax allowance, the carry forward period remains the same.

## RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

## Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

## 9. Property, plant and equipment

|                                                   | Leasehold<br>land<br>improvements<br>RM'000 | Buildings<br>RM'000 | Plant<br>and<br>machinery<br>RM'000 | Motor<br>vehicles<br>RM'000 | Equipments<br>RM'000 | Furniture<br>and<br>fittings<br>RM'000 | Leasehold<br>property<br>improvements<br>RM'000 | Construction<br>in progress<br>RM'000 | Total<br>RM'000 |
|---------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------|----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------|
| <b>Cost:</b>                                      |                                             |                     |                                     |                             |                      |                                        |                                                 |                                       |                 |
| <b>At 1 January 2023</b>                          | 4,573                                       | 22,885              | 1,271,738                           | 13,013                      | 9,666                | 4,459                                  | 10,404                                          | 151,858                               | 1,488,596       |
| Additions                                         | -                                           | -                   | 196                                 | -                           | 310                  | 4                                      | -                                               | 7,385                                 | 7,895           |
| Disposals                                         | -                                           | -                   | -                                   | -                           | (1,192)              | -                                      | -                                               | -                                     | (1,192)         |
| Write offs                                        | -                                           | -                   | (220)                               | -                           | (278)                | -                                      | -                                               | -                                     | (498)           |
| Transfer                                          | -                                           | -                   | 156,335                             | -                           | -                    | -                                      | -                                               | (156,335)                             | -               |
| Exchange differences                              | 178                                         | 888                 | 49,358                              | 505                         | 382                  | 173                                    | 404                                             | 5,905                                 | 57,793          |
| <b>At 31 December 2023<br/>and 1 January 2024</b> | 4,751                                       | 23,773              | 1,477,407                           | 13,518                      | 8,888                | 4,636                                  | 10,808                                          | 8,813                                 | 1,552,594       |
| Additions                                         | -                                           | -                   | 49                                  | -                           | 67                   | 1                                      | -                                               | 4,910                                 | 5,027           |
| Disposals                                         | -                                           | -                   | -                                   | -                           | (174)                | -                                      | -                                               | -                                     | (174)           |
| Write offs                                        | -                                           | -                   | (9)                                 | -                           | (17)                 | -                                      | -                                               | -                                     | (26)            |
| Exchange differences                              | (146)                                       | (728)               | (45,248)                            | (414)                       | (276)                | (142)                                  | (331)                                           | (369)                                 | (47,654)        |
| <b>At 31 December 2024</b>                        | 4,605                                       | 23,045              | 1,432,199                           | 13,104                      | 8,488                | 4,495                                  | 10,477                                          | 13,354                                | 1,509,767       |
| <b>Accumulated<br/>depreciation:</b>              |                                             |                     |                                     |                             |                      |                                        |                                                 |                                       |                 |
| <b>At 1 January 2023</b>                          | 4,573                                       | 15,144              | 1,071,556                           | 12,905                      | 9,231                | 4,448                                  | 4,718                                           | -                                     | 1,122,575       |
| Depreciation charge<br>for the year (Note 7)      | -                                           | 591                 | 17,584                              | 37                          | 203                  | 3                                      | 272                                             | -                                     | 18,690          |
| Disposals                                         | -                                           | -                   | -                                   | -                           | (1,191)              | -                                      | -                                               | -                                     | (1,191)         |
| Write offs                                        | -                                           | -                   | (208)                               | -                           | (279)                | -                                      | -                                               | -                                     | (487)           |
| Exchange differences                              | 178                                         | 590                 | 41,691                              | 502                         | 358                  | 173                                    | 187                                             | -                                     | 43,679          |
| <b>At 31 December 2023<br/>and 1 January 2024</b> | 4,751                                       | 16,325              | 1,130,623                           | 13,444                      | 8,322                | 4,624                                  | 5,177                                           | -                                     | 1,183,266       |
| Depreciation charge<br>for the year (Note 7)      | -                                           | 593                 | 28,703                              | 37                          | 204                  | 3                                      | 272                                             | -                                     | 29,812          |
| Disposals                                         | -                                           | -                   | -                                   | -                           | (174)                | -                                      | -                                               | -                                     | (174)           |
| Write offs                                        | -                                           | -                   | (8)                                 | -                           | (16)                 | -                                      | -                                               | -                                     | (24)            |
| Exchange differences                              | (146)                                       | (514)               | (35,332)                            | (412)                       | (262)                | (142)                                  | (164)                                           | -                                     | (36,972)        |
| <b>At 31 December 2024</b>                        | 4,605                                       | 16,404              | 1,123,986                           | 13,069                      | 8,074                | 4,485                                  | 5,285                                           | -                                     | 1,175,908       |
| <b>Net carrying amount:</b>                       |                                             |                     |                                     |                             |                      |                                        |                                                 |                                       |                 |
| At 31 December 2023                               | -                                           | 7,448               | 346,784                             | 74                          | 566                  | 12                                     | 5,631                                           | 8,813                                 | 369,328         |
| At 31 December 2024                               | -                                           | 6,641               | 308,213                             | 35                          | 414                  | 10                                     | 5,192                                           | 13,354                                | 333,859         |

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024****10. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities**

The Company has lease contracts for various items of land and vehicles used in its operations. Generally, the Company is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets.

Leases of land generally have lease terms between 12.5 to 99 years, while vehicles and other equipment generally have lease terms between 4 and 5 years.

With the exception of short-term leases and leases of low-value underlying assets, each lease is reflected on the statement of financial position as a right-of-use asset and a lease liability. Variable lease payments which do not depend on an index or a rate are excluded from the initial measurement of the lease liability and asset.

Set out below are the carrying amounts of rights-of-use assets of the Company recognised and the movements during the year:

|                               | <b>Land use<br/>right<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>Vehicles<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>Total<br/>RM'000</b> |
|-------------------------------|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>At 1 January 2023</b>      | 20,197                               | 19,836                     | 40,033                  |
| Addition                      | -                                    | 895                        | 895                     |
| Depreciation expense (Note 7) | (740)                                | (8,485)                    | (9,225)                 |
| Exchange differences          | 787                                  | 818                        | 1,605                   |
| <b>At 31 December 2023</b>    | 20,244                               | 13,064                     | 33,308                  |
| Addition                      | -                                    | 16,991                     | 16,991                  |
| Depreciation expense (Note 7) | (749)                                | (7,621)                    | (8,370)                 |
| Exchange differences          | (602)                                | (1,209)                    | (1,811)                 |
| <b>At 31 December 2024</b>    | 18,893                               | 21,225                     | 40,118                  |

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities of the Company recognised and the movements during the year:

|                                                | <b>2024<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>2023<br/>RM'000</b> |
|------------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| <b>At 1 January</b>                            | 21,391                 | 28,464                 |
| Addition                                       | 16,991                 | 895                    |
| Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 6) | 1,296                  | 897                    |
| Payments                                       | (9,070)                | (10,000)               |
| Exchange differences                           | (1,461)                | 1,135                  |
| <b>At 31 December</b>                          | 29,147                 | 21,391                 |
| Current                                        | 7,977                  | 4,507                  |
| Non current                                    | 21,170                 | 16,884                 |

## RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

## Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

## 10. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities (cont'd.)

The following are the amounts recognised in profit or loss:

|                                                      | As at 31<br>December 2024<br>RM'000 | As at 31<br>December 2023<br>RM'000 |
|------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets (Note 7) | 8,370                               | 9,225                               |
| Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 6)       | 1,296                               | 897                                 |
| Expense relating to short-term leases                | 1,082                               | 1,187                               |
| Expense relating to leases of low-value assets       | 52                                  | 53                                  |
| Total amount recognised in profit or loss            | <u>10,800</u>                       | <u>11,362</u>                       |
| Cash outflows for lease                              | <u>9,070</u>                        | <u>10,000</u>                       |

## 11. Deferred tax

|                                                           | As at 31<br>December 2024<br>RM'000 | As at 31<br>December 2023<br>RM'000 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| <b>Presented after appropriate offsetting as follows:</b> |                                     |                                     |
| Deferred tax assets                                       | 129,828                             | 134,904                             |
| Deferred tax liabilities                                  | <u>(60,263)</u>                     | <u>(60,286)</u>                     |
|                                                           | <u>69,565</u>                       | <u>74,618</u>                       |

Deferred tax relates to the following:

|                                      | As at 1<br>January<br>2023<br>RM'000 | Recognised<br>in profit<br>or loss<br>RM'000 | Exchange<br>differences<br>RM'000 | As at 31<br>December<br>2023/<br>1 January<br>2024<br>RM'000 | Recognised<br>in profit<br>or loss<br>RM'000 | Exchange<br>differences<br>RM'000 | As at 31<br>December<br>2024<br>RM'000 |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------------|
| <b>Deferred tax liabilities:</b>     |                                      |                                              |                                   |                                                              |                                              |                                   |                                        |
| Property, plant and equipment        | (41,552)                             | (12,505)                                     | (1,442)                           | (55,499)                                                     | 159                                          | 1,696                             | (53,644)                               |
| Right-of-use assets                  | -                                    | (4,584)                                      | (203)                             | (4,787)                                                      | (2,028)                                      | 196                               | (6,619)                                |
|                                      | <u>(41,552)</u>                      | <u>(17,089)</u>                              | <u>(1,645)</u>                    | <u>(60,286)</u>                                              | <u>(1,869)</u>                               | <u>1,892</u>                      | <u>(60,263)</u>                        |
| <b>Deferred tax assets:</b>          |                                      |                                              |                                   |                                                              |                                              |                                   |                                        |
| Unutilised tax losses                | 65,118                               | 13,481                                       | 1,904                             | 80,503                                                       | 1,027                                        | (2,491)                           | 79,039                                 |
| Unutilised investment tax allowances | 47,761                               | (2,464)                                      | 2,014                             | 47,311                                                       | (3,900)                                      | (1,353)                           | 42,058                                 |
| Unabsorbed capital allowance         | 631                                  | (631)                                        | -                                 | -                                                            | -                                            | -                                 | -                                      |
| Lease liabilities                    | -                                    | 4,941                                        | 215                               | 5,156                                                        | 2,128                                        | (210)                             | 7,074                                  |
| Others                               | 1,299                                | 589                                          | 46                                | 1,934                                                        | (223)                                        | (54)                              | 1,657                                  |
|                                      | <u>114,809</u>                       | <u>15,916</u>                                | <u>4,179</u>                      | <u>134,904</u>                                               | <u>(968)</u>                                 | <u>(4,108)</u>                    | <u>129,828</u>                         |
|                                      | <u>73,257</u>                        | <u>(1,173)</u>                               | <u>2,534</u>                      | <u>74,618</u>                                                | <u>(2,837)</u>                               | <u>(2,216)</u>                    | <u>69,565</u>                          |

## RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

## Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

**12. Inventories**

|                                                                | As at 31<br>December 2024<br>RM'000 | As at 31<br>December 2023<br>RM'000 |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| <b>At cost</b>                                                 |                                     |                                     |
| Raw materials                                                  | 132,368                             | 129,591                             |
| Chemicals and catalyst                                         | 14,233                              | 17,645                              |
| Work-in-progress                                               | 11,691                              | 11,564                              |
| Finished goods                                                 | 34,046                              | 37,701                              |
| <b>At net realisable value</b>                                 |                                     |                                     |
| Materials and spares                                           | 42,504                              | 38,734                              |
| Total of inventories at lower of cost and net realisable value | <u>234,842</u>                      | <u>235,235</u>                      |

The reversal of write-down of inventories was made during the year when the related inventories was restated for used (Note 7).

**13. Trade and other receivables**

|                                   | As at 31<br>December 2024<br>RM'000 | As at 31<br>December 2023<br>RM'000 |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| <b>Current</b>                    |                                     |                                     |
| <b>Trade receivables</b>          |                                     |                                     |
| Third parties                     | 129,259                             | 132,862                             |
| Related companies                 | 78,371                              | 79,924                              |
|                                   | <u>207,630</u>                      | <u>212,786</u>                      |
| <b>Other receivables</b>          |                                     |                                     |
| Deposits                          | 155                                 | 190                                 |
| Other receivables                 | 7,742                               | 4,832                               |
| Related company                   | -                                   | 21,897                              |
|                                   | <u>7,897</u>                        | <u>26,919</u>                       |
| Total trade and other receivables | <u>215,527</u>                      | <u>239,705</u>                      |

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024****13. Trade and other receivables (cont'd.)****(a) Trade receivables**

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on cash before delivery to 90 days (31.12.2023: cash before delivery to 90 days) term.

Ageing analysis of trade receivables:

The ageing analysis of the Company's trade receivables are as follows:

|                                            | <b>As at 31<br/>December 2024<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>As at 31<br/>December 2023<br/>RM'000</b> |
|--------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|
| Neither past due nor impaired              | 207,584                                      | 199,132                                      |
| 1 to 30 days past due not impaired         | -                                            | 12,944                                       |
| 31 to 60 days past due not impaired        | -                                            | -                                            |
| 61 to 90 days past due not impaired        | -                                            | 224                                          |
| Greater than 90 days past due not impaired | 46                                           | 486                                          |
| Past due but not impaired                  | 46                                           | 13,654                                       |
|                                            | <u>207,630</u>                               | <u>212,786</u>                               |

The Company has trade receivables amounting to RM46,000 (2023: RM13,654,000) that are past due at the reporting date but not impaired. The directors of the Company are of the opinion that no allowances for impairment is necessary in respect of the receivables that are past due but not impaired as there has not been a significant change in the credit quality and the balance are still considered fully recoverable.

Trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are creditworthy debtors with good payment records with the Company and have not been renegotiated during the financial year. Related company refers to companies within Reliance Industries Limited Group.

**(b) Other receivables**

Other receivables consist of an amount due from a corporation of RM3,274,000 (2023: RM3,266,000) which is non-trade, non-interest bearing, no fixed term of repayment and secured by a freehold land.

**(c) Other receivables - Amount due from a related company**

In prior year, this amount was unsecured, non-interest bearing and were generally on 45 days (31.12.2023: 45 days) term. Related company refers to company within Reliance Industries Limited Group.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024****14. Cash and bank balances**

|                                 | As at 31<br>December 2024<br>RM'000 | As at 31<br>December 2023<br>RM'000 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Cash at banks and on hand       | 3,336                               | 28,178                              |
| Less : Bank overdraft (Note 17) | (20,967)                            | (42,413)                            |
| Cash and cash equivalent        | <u>(17,631)</u>                     | <u>(14,235)</u>                     |

Cash at banks earns interest at fixed rate based on end-of-day available balance.

**15. Share capital**

|                                          | 2024<br>RM'000   | 2023<br>RM'000   |
|------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| <b>Issued and fully paid:</b>            |                  |                  |
| <b>Ordinary shares with no par value</b> |                  |                  |
| At 1 January/31 December                 | <u>358,644</u>   | <u>358,644</u>   |
| <b>Redeemable preference shares</b>      |                  |                  |
| At 1 January / 31 December               | <u>1,215,500</u> | <u>1,215,500</u> |
| <b>Total share capital</b>               | <u>1,574,144</u> | <u>1,574,144</u> |

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restrictions and rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

In prior years, the Company has obtained approval from the holders of Class A redeemable preference shares to vary the rights of Class A redeemable preference shares as follow:

- a) The holders of RPS have a right to receive out of profits of the Company a non-cumulative RPS dividends at a rate as may be determined by the Directors from time to time, in priority over the ordinary shares.
- b) The Company shall have the rights, at any time to redeem the whole or part of the total issuance of the RPS by giving written notice to the holder of the RPS stating the Company's intention to redeem, number of Class A RPS to be redeemed and the redemption date which shall be at least 30 days from the date of the written notice.

As a results of variation of the rights, the redeemable preference shares together with the share premium have been reclassified as an equity instrument.

## RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

## Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

## 16. Other reserve

|                            | 2024<br>RM'000 | 2023<br>RM'000 |
|----------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| At 1 January / 31 December | 160,751        | 160,751        |

The other reserve represents waiver of cumulative dividend premium for Article 4A and Article 4B Class A redeemable preference shares and waiver of cumulative dividend for Article 4B Class A redeemable preference shares.

## 17. Borrowings

|                                                                       | Maturity  | As at 31<br>December 2024<br>RM'000 | As at 31<br>December 2023<br>RM'000 |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| <b>Current</b>                                                        |           |                                     |                                     |
| <b>Unsecured</b>                                                      |           |                                     |                                     |
| Overdraft                                                             |           |                                     |                                     |
| -Local currency                                                       | On demand | 688                                 | -                                   |
| -Foreign currency                                                     | On demand | 20,279                              | 42,413                              |
| Foreign currency loan - 21 days (2023: 28 days)                       |           |                                     |                                     |
| - 5.02% per annum (0.65% per annum                                    |           | 71,408                              | 69,060                              |
| + cost of fund) (2023: 6.01% per annum)                               |           | 92,375                              | 111,473                             |
|                                                                       |           | 2024<br>RM'000                      | 2023<br>RM'000                      |
| <b><u>Change in liabilities arising from financing activities</u></b> |           |                                     |                                     |
| At 1 January                                                          |           | 69,060                              | -                                   |
| Drawdown of loan                                                      |           | 601,203                             | 270,630                             |
| Repayment of loan                                                     |           | (598,855)                           | (201,570)                           |
| At 31 December                                                        |           | 71,408                              | 69,060                              |

The Company has not defaulted in the repayment of the borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender during the financial year.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.**
**Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**
**18. Trade and other payables**

|                                       | As at 31<br>December 2024<br>RM'000 | As at 31<br>December 2023<br>RM'000 |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| <b>Current</b>                        |                                     |                                     |
| <b>Trade payables</b>                 |                                     |                                     |
| Third parties                         | 94,759                              | 155,126                             |
| Related company                       | 42,434                              | -                                   |
|                                       | <u>137,193</u>                      | <u>155,126</u>                      |
| <b>Other payables</b>                 |                                     |                                     |
| Accruals                              | 50,586                              | 61,818                              |
| Other payables                        | 13,756                              | 14,204                              |
| Related company                       | -                                   | 36,964                              |
|                                       | <u>64,342</u>                       | <u>112,986</u>                      |
| <b>Total trade and other payables</b> | <u>201,535</u>                      | <u>268,112</u>                      |

**(a) Trade payables**

These amounts are non-interest bearing. Trade payables are normally settled on cash before delivery to 120 days (2023: cash before delivery to 60 days) term.

**(b) Other payables**

These amounts are non-interest bearing. Other payables are normally settled on 30 to 60 days (2023: 30 to 60 days) term.

**(c) Other payables - Amount due to related company**

In prior year, this amounts was unsecured, non-interest bearing and were repayable on demand.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024****19. Related party disclosures**

- (a) List of related companies where control exists and related parties with whom transactions have taken place and relationships is as follows:

| <b><u>Name of the related companies</u></b> | <b><u>Relationship</u></b> |
|---------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Reliance Industries Limited                 | Ultimate holding company   |
| Reliance Industries (Middle East) DMCC      | Immediate holding company  |
| Reliance International Limited              | Fellow subsidiary          |
| Recron (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.                 | Fellow subsidiary          |
| Alok Industries Limited                     | Associated company         |
| Jio Financial Services Limited              | Common control             |

- (b) Significant transactions between the Company and related parties are as follows:

|                                                           | <b>2024</b><br><b>RM'000</b> | <b>2023</b><br><b>RM'000</b> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| <b>With fellow subsidiary:</b>                            |                              |                              |
| Sale of goods                                             | 1,125,940                    | 1,291,385                    |
| Purchasing of raw material                                | -                            | (106,570)                    |
|                                                           | <u>                    </u>  | <u>                    </u>  |
| <b>With associated company:</b>                           |                              |                              |
| Sale of goods                                             | -                            | 26,529                       |
| Quality related expenses                                  | (358)                        | -                            |
|                                                           | <u>                    </u>  | <u>                    </u>  |
| <b>With ultimate holding company:</b>                     |                              |                              |
| Sale of goods                                             | 75,199                       | -                            |
| Purchasing of raw material                                | (336,942)                    | (989,371)                    |
| Reimbursement for payment on behalf for computer software | (162)                        | (130)                        |
|                                                           | <u>                    </u>  | <u>                    </u>  |

**Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties**

The sales to and purchases from related parties have been entered into in the normal course of the business and have been established on mutually agreed terms and conditions. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and interest free and settlement occurs in cash (Note 13 and 18). There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivable or payable. For the year ended 31 December 2024 and 2023, the Company has not recorded any impairment of receivables relating to amounts owed by a related party. This assessment is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the related party and the market in which the related party operates.

- (c) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of the director during the year was disclosed in Note 5.

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024****20. Dividends**

|                                                                                                                                                         | <b>2024</b><br><b>RM'000</b> | <b>2023</b><br><b>RM'000</b> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| <b>Dividend on non-cumulative redeemable preference shares declared and paid:</b>                                                                       |                              |                              |
| Non-cumulative interim dividend for 2024: Nil<br>(2023: USD8,000,000 equivalent to RM37,120,000 declared on 22 December 2023 and paid on 22 March 2024) | -                            | 37,120                       |

The directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the current financial year.

**21. Foreign currency translation reserve**

The foreign currency translation reserve represents exchange differences arising from the translation of the Company's functional currency into the presentation currency.

**22. Capital commitments**

Capital expenditure as at the reporting date on property, plant and equipment is as follows:

|                                 | <b>As at 31</b><br><b>December 2024</b><br><b>RM'000</b> | <b>As at 31</b><br><b>December 2023</b><br><b>RM'000</b> |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------|
| Approved and contracted for     | 6,521                                                    | 1,368                                                    |
| Approved but not contracted for | 8,693                                                    | 3,702                                                    |
|                                 | <u>15,214</u>                                            | <u>5,070</u>                                             |

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024**

---

**23. Fair value of financial instruments**

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value:

|                                             | Note |
|---------------------------------------------|------|
| Lease liabilities (current and non-current) | 10   |
| Trade and other receivables (current)       | 13   |
| Trade and other payables (current)          | 18   |
| Borrowings (current)                        | 17   |

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of fair values due to their short-term nature. The carrying amount of the lease liabilities is reasonable approximations of fair values due to the insignificant impact of discounting.

**24. Financial risk management objectives and policies**

The Company is exposed to financial risks arising from their operations and the use of financial instruments. The key financial risks include credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Company reviews and agrees policies and procedures for the management of these risks. It is, and has been throughout the current and previous financial year, the Company's policy that no derivatives shall be undertaken. The Company does not apply hedge accounting.

The following sections provide details regarding the Company's exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

**(a) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables. For other financial assets which comprises of cash and bank balances, the Company minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

The Company's objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased credit risk exposure. The Company trades only with recognised and creditworthy related and third parties. It is the Company's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Company's exposure to bad debts is not significant.

## RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

## Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

## 24. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

## (a) Credit risk (cont'd.)

Exposure to credit risk

As at 31 December 2024, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is only represented by the carrying amount of loans and receivables financial assets recognised in the statement of financial position.

Credit risk concentration profile

The Company determines concentrations of credit risk by monitoring the country profile of its trade receivables on an ongoing basis. The credit risk concentration profile of the Company's trade receivables at the reporting date is as follows:

|                        | As at 31 December 2024 |             | As at 31 December 2023 |             |
|------------------------|------------------------|-------------|------------------------|-------------|
|                        | RM'000                 | % of total  | RM'000                 | % of total  |
| By Country:            |                        |             |                        |             |
| Malaysia               | 98,119                 | 47%         | 106,124                | 50%         |
| Taiwan                 | 95,131                 | 46%         | 39,733                 | 19%         |
| Singapore              | 10,851                 | 5%          | 10,451                 | 5%          |
| Saudi Arabia           | 1,166                  | 1%          | 7,143                  | 3%          |
| Turkiye                | 1,843                  | 1%          | 34,009                 | 16%         |
| British Virgin Islands | 313                    | 0%          | -                      | 0%          |
| India                  | 46                     | 0%          | 408                    | 1%          |
| United Arab Emirates   | 161                    | 0%          | -                      | 0%          |
| Switzerland            | -                      | 0%          | 7,470                  | 3%          |
| Pakistan               | -                      | 0%          | 7,448                  | 3%          |
|                        | <u>207,630</u>         | <u>100%</u> | <u>212,786</u>         | <u>100%</u> |

As at 31 December 2024, the credit risk concentration profile of the Company's trade receivables is approximately 38% (2023: 37%) due from a related company located in Malaysia.

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

Information regarding trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired is disclosed in Note 13. Deposits with banks that are neither past due nor impaired are placed with or entered into with reputable financial institutions with high credit ratings and no history of default.

## RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

## Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

## 24. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

## (b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdraft, bank loans and maintaining sufficient level of cash.

**Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities**

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company's liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.

|                                             | Within<br>one year<br>RM'000 | One to<br>five years<br>RM'000 | More than<br>five years<br>RM'000 | Total<br>RM'000 |
|---------------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------|
| <b>2024</b>                                 |                              |                                |                                   |                 |
| <b>Financial liabilities:</b>               |                              |                                |                                   |                 |
| Trade and other payables                    | 201,535                      | -                              | -                                 | 201,535         |
| Lease liabilities                           | 8,967                        | 17,587                         | 21,530                            | 48,084          |
| Borrowings                                  | 92,375                       | -                              | -                                 | 92,375          |
| Total undiscounted<br>financial liabilities | 302,877                      | 17,587                         | 21,530                            | 341,994         |
| <b>2023</b>                                 |                              |                                |                                   |                 |
| <b>Financial liabilities:</b>               |                              |                                |                                   |                 |
| Trade and other payables                    | 268,112                      | -                              | -                                 | 268,112         |
| Lease liabilities                           | 5,159                        | 11,395                         | 21,690                            | 38,244          |
| Borrowings                                  | 111,796                      | -                              | -                                 | 111,796         |
| Total undiscounted<br>financial liabilities | 385,067                      | 11,395                         | 21,690                            | 418,152         |

**RP Chemicals (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.****Notes to the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024****25. Capital management**

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise the shareholder value.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company monitors capital based on Return on Average Capital Employed ("ROACE"), which is earnings before interest and income tax ("EBIT") as a percentage of the average capital employed for the year. Capital employed is represented as total assets less current liabilities.

|                            | <b>Note</b> | <b>As at 31<br/>December 2024<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>As at 31<br/>December 2023<br/>RM'000</b> |
|----------------------------|-------------|----------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------|
| Profit net of tax          |             | 12,977                                       | 57,908                                       |
| Add: Interest              | 6           | 9,666                                        | 2,747                                        |
| Income tax expense         | 8           | 2,888                                        | 1,231                                        |
| <b>EBIT</b>                |             | <b>25,531</b>                                | <b>61,886</b>                                |
| Capital employed - opening |             | 596,577                                      | 555,764                                      |
| Capital employed - closing |             | 595,769                                      | 596,577                                      |
| Capital employed - average |             | <b>596,173</b>                               | <b>576,171</b>                               |
| <b>ROACE</b>               |             | <b>4%</b>                                    | <b>11%</b>                                   |

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023.

**26. Authorisation of financial statements for issue**

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 18 April 2025.